

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).1041/2017

Appellant : Shri Hari Narayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director of Audit (Local Fund), Kar

Bhawan, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Dispur, Guwahati- 6

Date of hearing : 10.04.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

10.04.2018

Shri Rajib Loson Borah, Joint Director/SPIO, Audit (Local Fund), Assam and Shri Rupak Kumar Kalita, Dealing Assistant are present. Written Statement dated 17.01.2018 and Written Statement from the First Appellate Authority/Director of Audit (Local Fund), Assam of even date have been submitted.

The Appellant, Shri Hari Narayan Pathak is present.

Both the Appellant and the SPIO and his assistant were heard and the Written Statements perused. From the submissions, the following emerged-

- 1. The information provided in respect of Query No. 1 and 2 did not directly respond to the RTI Application. The information needs to be provided in a tabular form with clarity as the same has to be collected from various documents.
- 2. The discrepancy in the name of a particular Audit Officer, namely Shri T.J. Choudhury as "Tarikuj Zaman" needs to be clarified formally in writing.
- 3. The information on the third Query could not be furnished for lack of clarity in the meaning of the word 'dossier'. As explicitated by the Appellant information requested for by him pertains to documents submitted by the person concerned, i.e. Shri T.J. Choudhury at the time of his recruitment.
- 4. The information has been provided.

In view of the above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall take appropriate action in respect of the above three points i.e., relating to Query no. 1-3 within 15 days of receiving this order.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of with this order.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1041/2017/80-A

Dtd.10.04.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director of Audit (Local Fund), Kar Bhawan, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director of Audit (Local Fund), Kar Bhawan, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Hari Narayan Pathak, Padum Pukhuri, Uzan Bazar, Guwahati-781 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission